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October 30, 2006

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Y.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Third Quarter 2006 Monitoring Report 3 %
Palace Garage %S 2 4
14336 Washington Avenue e @ Z
San Leandro, California %

PSI Project No.: 575-6G018 %

Dear Mr. Seery:

Professional Service Industries, Inc. (PSI) is pleased to submit the Third Quarter
2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above referenced site. PSI refers
you to the report for details.

if you have any questions regarding this report or any aspect of the project, please
do not hesitate to call.

Respectfully submitted,

%ﬁERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.

Frank R. Poss
Senior Technical Professional

cc: Mr. Jeff Kerry, Kerry & Associates
Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

Professional Service fndustries, Inc. « 4703 Tidewater Avenue, Suite B » Oakland, CA 94601 » Phone 510/434-9200 « Fax 510/434-7676




STATEMENT OF LIMITATIONS AND PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

The information provided in this Site Investigation prepared by PSI, Project Number 575-
6G018, is intended exclusively for Kerry & Associates for the evaluation of groundwater
contamination as it pertains to the subject property in San Leandro, California at the time
the activities were conducted. The professional services provided have been performed
in accordance with practices generally accepted by other environmental professionals,
geologists, hydrologists, hydrogeologists, engineers, and environmental scientists
practicing in this field. No other warranty, either expressed or implied, is made. As with
all subsurface soit and groundwater sampling, there is no guarantee that the work
conducted has identified any and all sources or locations of petroleum hydrocarbons or
hazardous substances or chemicals in the soil or groundwater.

This report is issued with the understanding that Kerry & Associates is responsible for
ensuring that the information contained in this report is brought to the attention of the
appropriate regulatory agency. This report has been reviewed by a geologist who is
registered in the State of California and whose signature and license number appear
below.

al Service Industries, Inc.

Frank R. Poss, REA. ~Brand Burfigld, P.G. 6986
Senior Hydrogeologist Project Geologist




1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report summarizes the results of the Third Quarter 2006 groundwater monitoring
activities conducted on September 22, 2006 at 14336 Washington Avenue, in San
Leandro, California (site; Figure 1).

1.1 Site Background

PSI| has reviewed information provided by Kerry & Associates and understands that a
550-gallon gasoline underground storage tank (UST) was removed from the site in
1991. Subsequent investigations included the installation of 3 monitoring wells and the
drilling of 15 borings. Based on data obtained from the wells and borings, impacted
unsaturated-zone sail is confined to the area of the former dispenser pad and UST.
The groundwater flow direction appears to be toward the southwest. Historically,
concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) at the site have
been detected as high as 52 milligrams per liter (mg/l} with benzene concentrations as
high as 1.9 mg/l.

In December 2002, PSI conducted a soil and groundwater investigation to help define the
lateral extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil and groundwater at the site. Borings
B-16 and B-17 were advanced to between 20 and 24 feet below ground surface. Boring
B-16 was converted into monitoring well MW-4. Concentrations of TPH-G and gasoline-
related contaminants were detected only in soil from boring B-17 and groundwater from
wells MW-1 and MW-2. The locations of the monitoring wells are presented in Figure 2.
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2.0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING ACTIVITIES

2.1_Groundwater Elevation and Hydraulic Gradient

On September 22, 2006, the depth to groundwater was measured in each of the four
existing groundwater monitoring wells at the project site. The groundwater depths were
measured using a groundwater probe to an accuracy of 0.01 foot. The groundwater
measurements were converted to groundwater elevation data using the surveyed top-of-
casing elevations (see Table 1). The groundwater flow direction was estimated to be
toward the southwest with a hydraulic gradient of 0.004. A groundwater contour map is
presented as Figure 2.

2.2 Groundwater Sampling

On September 22, 2006, groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells
MW-1 through MW-4 at the project site. Prior to the collection of groundwater samples,
the monitoring wells were purged of approximately three well volumes of water until pH,
conductivity, and temperature stabilized. If purged dry, the wells were allowed to recover
to at least 80 percent of their original static groundwater levels or two hours were allowed
to pass prior to sampling. Purge logs are presented in Appendix A.

The following procedures for well monitoring, well purging, and water sampling were
implemented while sampling the wells:

1. All non-dedicated equipment was washed prior to entering the well with an Alconox
solution, followed by a deionized water rinse.

2. Prior to purging the wells, depth to water was measured using a groundwater
interface probe to an accuracy of 0.01 foot. The measurements were made to the
top of the well casing on the north side.

3. The monitoring wells were purged of approximately three well volumes of water
until pH, conductivity, and temperature stabilized. The wells were purged with a
single-use dedicated bailer.

4, Water samples were collected with the, single-use disposable bailer after the well
had been purged. The water collected was immediately decanted into laboratory-
supplied vials and bottles. The containers were overfilled, capped, labeled, and
placed in a chilled cooler prior to delivery at the laboratory for analysis.

5. Chain-of-custody procedures, including chain-of-custody forms, were used to
document water sample handiing and transport from collection to delivery at the
laboratory for analyses.

6. Groundwater samples were delivered to the State-certified environmental
laboratory within 24-hours of collection.
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7. Purged water was contained in a DOT approved 55-galion drum. The drum was
labeled with the contents, date, well number, client name, and project number.

2.3 Laboratory Analysis Results, and Discussion

Four groundwater samples were submitted for analyses to Sunstar Laboratories of Tustin,
California, a State of California certified environmental analytical laboratory. The samples
from MW-1 through MW-4 were analyzed for the following:

o Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) using EPA Method 8015M
+ Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) using EPA Method 8260 B

The following are the results of the groundwater analysis:

e TPH-G was detected in MW-1 (48,000 pg/L) and in MW-2 (1,800 pg/L). TPH-G was
not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit in either of the other water
samples.

Numerous constituents of gasoline (BTEX, n-butylbenzene, isopropylbenzene, etc) were
detected in the groundwater samples from MW-1 and MW-2. The following constituents
had concentrations greater than their San Francisco Bay Area Regional Water Quality
Control Board Environmental Screening Level (ESL) for drinking water in a commercial or
industrial setting:

Benzene (MW-1 at 870 ug/l, MW-2 at 53 ug/l} (ESL of 1 ugfl)
Toluene (MW-1 at 720 ugfl) (ESL of 40 ug/l)

Ethylbenzene (MW-1 at 2,200 ug/l) (ESL of 30 ug/l)

Total Xylenes (MW-1 at 9,700 ug/l) (ESL of 20 ug/l)
Trichloroethene (MW-3 at 17 ug/l) (ESL of 5 ugfl)

Naphthalene (MW-1 at 560 ug/l, MW-2 at 180 ugfl) (ESL of 17 ug/l)

A summary of the laboratory results for the groundwater samples is presented in
Table 1. Copies of the laboratory reports and chain of custody records are presented in
Appendix B.
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3.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

PSI performed groundwater-monitoring activities on September 22, 2006. The results of
the monitoring event are summarized below.

« TPH-G was detected in monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2.

+ Several gasoline related VOCs were detected in MW-1 and MW-2. VOCs were not
detected in any of the other water samples with the exception of Trichloroethene in
MW-3.

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

PSI| recommends that quarterly groundwater sampling continue until closure is attained.
PSI also recommends that after the next quarterly groundwater monitoring event is
completed, a meeting be set up with the Alameda County Environmental Health
Department to discuss closure criteria.

Q06 Report 4




REFERENCE:

PHOTOREVISED 1380

<
™ . {
o i N "‘tl
| w0 A
} W7 !i
/ ) ,__/!‘--/ :I:F
- i
o i

i  Treiter
- Matk,

)

NORTH

U.5.G.5. SAN LEANDRO, CA 1969

e

£
1

. Icwﬂling ﬂ -2-2 u

Arroyo ¥ G g
J‘\Iiﬂ'h Sch e d il Segnol
Jh
\
\ g
e 7 n
5
& Martin AY ‘B
= Schapt =
- ' A
- =z, ) /
P
= Q
\ £
A
o =
Charg e .
P 23 E'é

N @® j T

Vist
Sch .

[_ 3 ’ Informalion
) To Build On

Engineering*Consulting» Tesling

4703 Tidewater Avenue, Suite B
Oakland, California 94601
(510) 434-9200

Project Nama: Drown By Dals: MNis No.: Ngurs No
PALACE GARAGE ue. 10/08 | scora-cor.
14338 WASHINGTON AVENUE, SAN LEANDRO, CA 1
LOCATION MAP F.P. 875-6G018




LEGEND:

MW~—~3 WELL LOCATION
& APPROXIMATE MONITORING
{(23.87) (GROUNDWATER ELEVATION

INDICATED IN FEET MSL)
23.70

{INDICATED N FEET MSL)
4~ SOIL BORING LOCATION AND NAME

REFERENCE:

MORROW SURVEYING,
"PALACE GARAGE,” DRAWING
NO. 6381-024DT, DATED 2/5/03.

' -
-~ LINE OF EQUAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION

Approximate
Location of
Former Tank Pad

Approximate
Locaton of
Former
Dispenser Pad

NORTH

0 30 60ft

™

APPROXIMATE SCALE

[ﬁ 3 ’ Information
WY To Build On

Engineering *Consulting - Testing

4708 Tidewater Avenue, Suile B
Oakland, California 94601
(510) 434~9200

Prajest Nome:
PALACE GARAGE
143368 WASHINGTON AVENUE, SAN LEANDRO, CA

Draun By Date:
Me | 10/08

KNiz Na.: Figurs Fo.:

TFidie:

SITE PLAN AND GROUNDWATER
CONTOUR MAP

6G018—-002
approved By | Projest No.: 2

F.P. 575-66018




TABLE 1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER
PALACE GARAGE
14336 WASHINGTON AVENUE
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Date it o Ethyl-benzene Tota

MW-1 12/31/2002 37.59 13.62 23.97 48,000 (*4800) <05 1,030 2,380 1,690 9,220

9/22/2006 37.59 13.33 24,26 44,000 <1.0 870 720 2,200 9,700
Mw-2 12/31/2002 37.12 13.38 23.74 1,670 <0.5 1,030 11 231 16.4

9/22/2006 37.12 13.25 23.87 1,800 <1.0 53 1.4 14 7.5
MW-3 12/31/2002 37.01 13.29 23.72 <50 <05 | <0.5 ' <0.5 <0.5 <1.0

QI22/2008 37.01 13.14 23.87 <50 <1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
MW-4 123142002 37.09 13.45 23.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.0

9/22/2006 37.00 13.40 2360 <50 <1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5

NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

All contaminants are reported in ug/l = micrograms per liter

* = Reported laboratary result of 4,800 ug/l appears to have been incorrect, based on BTEX concentrations and subsequent test result
<0.5 = Concentration below indicated detection limit
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| SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

03 QOctober 2006

Frank Poss

PSI -- Qakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B
Oakland, CA 94601

RE: Palace Garage

Enclosed are the resuilts of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/23/06 09:00. If you have any
questions concerning this repont, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

John Shepler
Laboratory Director
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3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 212, Tustin. CA 92780 Phone (714) 303-4010  Fax (714) 505-4028




PSI -- Oakland Project: Palace Gurage
4703 Tidewater Ave Sie B Project Number: 375-6G018 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94601 Project Manager: Jrank Poss 10/03/06 14:48

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

I Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1 T601319-01 Water 09/22/06 13:03 09/23/06 09:00
MW-2 T601315-02 Water 09/22/06 13:32 09/23/06 09:00
MW-3 T601319-03 Water 09/22/06 13:36 (9/23/06 09:00
MW-4 T601319-04 Water 09/22/06 14:30 09/23/06 09:00

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The resudts in shis repove apply fo the samples analyzed fn accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery

John Shepler, Laboratory Director Page | of 14




' PSI -- Oakland Project: Palace Garage

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B Project Number; 573-6G018 Reported;

Oukland CA, 94601 Project Manager: Frank Poss 10/03/06 14:48
l MWwW-1

T601319-01 (Water)
Rzpotting
l Analvie Result Limit  Units Dilution  Balch Prepared Analyzed Method Naoteg
SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Purgeabie Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015m

' C6-C12 (GRO) o 44000 2300 uglt S0 6092651 09/26/06  09/28/06  EPA 8015m
Surrogate; 4-Bromoflucrobenzens 826 % 65-133 i " " "
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

l Bromaobenzene ND .6 ugl L 6092523 09/25/06 1#02/06  EPA 82608
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 " o “ - "
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 " o " p "

Bromoform ND 1.0 " " " " " "

I Bromomethane ND 1.0 " " " . " .
n-Butylbenzene 81 1.0 " " " " " "
sec-Butylbenzene 13 1.0 " . " - " "
tert-Butylbenzene ND Lo " . ' L " "
Carbon tetrachloride ND (.50 " - . " " "
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 " - " v " y
Chloroethane WD 1.0 " . " " " .

. Chloroform ND 1.0 " - " " " ’
Chloromethane ND 1.0 " - ' " " y
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 " " " " "
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 " - " . " ’

' Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 " . " " " u
1,2-Dibremo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 " " »
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Pibromormethane ND 1.0 ! ' " - . “

I 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 " " " . " "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 " " " " .
1.4-Dichlorabenzene ND 1.0 . " " . "

l Dichlorodifluoromethane NI 0.50 " " " : " "
{,t-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 " " " - " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " "
1,t-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 " . " . . "

I cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 " " " ’ .
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 " " "
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 " " " " . "
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 " . “ ' .

l 2,2-Dichloropropane NI 1.0 " - " n
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 v " " " " "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND .30 " . ‘ .

. trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND .50 " . " . " "
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 " . “ " . "
Isopropylbenzene 73 L0 " . " N 5 "

l p-lsopropyitoluene 5.2 [0 R - " ‘

SunStar Laboratories, [nc. The vesults 1n thes report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
‘ . custody doctiment. This analytical reportf must be reproduced in iLs entirery
i j" e
v
I John Shepler. Laboratory Director Page 2 of 14




I P8I -- (akland Project: Palace Garage
4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B Project Number: 373-6G018 Repeorted:
Cakland CA, 94601 Project Manager: Frank Poss 10/03406 14:48
' MW-1
T601319-01 (Water)
Reperting
' Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteg
SunStar Laboratories, Inc.
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 52608
l Methylene chlonde ND 1.0 ug/l 1 6092523 09/25/06 10/02/06  EPA 8260B
Naphthalene 560 3.0 " 3 " " 10402/06 "
n-Propylbenzene 180 1.0 " 1 " " 10/02/06 "
Styrene ND 1.6 " i " " " '
| 1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane WD 1.0 " " " " ! |
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND o v . ' = |
Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 ! " " " ! " |
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 " ” " " |
l 1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ! " " " " " |
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 " " " ' " " |
1,1, 1-Trichlercethane ND 1.0 " ’ " ! " “ |
I Trichloroethene ND 1.0 " ! " ! " ‘ |
Trichloroflucromethane ND 1.0 " " " ! ’ ’
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 " . . " . "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1700 5.0 " 5 ! ! 10/02/06
' 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1800 50 " ! " "
Vinyl chloride ND 0.50 " i " " L0/02/06
Benzene 870 25 " 3 " " 10/02/06 "
Toluene 720 2.5 " . " " " "
' Ethylbenzene 2200 2.3 " " " " " "
m,p-Xylene 6800 50 " 30 " . 10/02/06 "
0-Xvlene 2900 23 “ : ! ! : "
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 " 1 " " 10402/06 "
I Tert-buiyl alcohol ND 10 N " " . "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 2.0 N ! " ! " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 . " " " i
l Methyl tert-butyl ether ND Lo o " " o
Surrogate: Toluene-dd 181 % 88.8-117 ” " i "
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % §3.5-119 ’ " ” *
. Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane {08 % 81.1-i36 " " " "
I SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
s 4
I i
' John Shepler, Laboratory Director Page 3 of 14




I P51 - Oakland Project: Palace Garage
4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B Project Number: 375-6G0{§ Reported:
Oakland CA, 94601 Project Manager: Frank Poss 10/03/06 14:48
I MW-2
T601319-02 (Water)
Reporting
l Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Baich Peepared  Analyzed Methed MNoteq
SunStar Laboratories, Inc.
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015m

I C6-C12 (GRO) - 1800 50 ugdl 1 5092651 09/26/05  09/28/06  EPA 8015m
Surragate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 9246 % 63-133 " " " a
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Bromobenzene ND 10 ugl I 6092523 09/25/06  10/02/06 EPA 82608

' Bromochloromethane ND 10 " . “ " . ;
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 " " . . ]
Bromoform ND 1.0 " " " " " .

l Bromomethane ND 1.0 " . " " . “
n-Butylbenzene 35 1.0 "
sec-Butylbenzene 4.0 1.0 "
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 " " " " " "

' Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 " " " " " “
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 " . " " " "
Chloroethane ND 1O " " " " " "
Chloraferm ND 1.0 " :

' Chloromethane ND 1.0 " " " "
2-Chloratoluene ND 1.0 " " " " - “
4-Chloratoluene ND 1.0 " " " " . "

l Dibromochloremethane ND 1.0 " " " " v "
I,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1O ' ! "
t,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 " " . " " "
Dibromomethane ND L0 " " " " " "

l 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND (.0 " n
1,3-Dichlorebenzene ND 10 n " " " - n
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 " . " . . n
Dichlerodifluoromethane ND 0.50 " " " " . a

I 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 " . . " - "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 050  * " - '
1,1-Dichloroethene ND I.0 " " "

I cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 » " " " . “
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 " . " " " "
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 10 " . " . " "
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 " . " " " "

I 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 " . " . "
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 030 . " " " "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " ! :

l Hexachlorobutadiene ND t0 " " " " " "
[sopropylbenzene 39 L0 " . “ " " "
p-Isopropyltoluenc ND L0 " " " " "

l SunS$tar Laboratories, [ne. The results in this report apply to the samples aralyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical reporr must be veproduced in its entirely
i ;,; P A
l - / e
l John Shepler, Laboratory Director Paze 4 of 14




' PSI -- Oakland Project: Palace Garage

4703 Tidewater Ave Sie B Project Number: 575-6GA018 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94001 Project Manager: Frank Poss 10/03/06 14:48
l MW-2

T601319-02 (Water)
Reporting
I Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Nuote
SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

l Methylene chloride ND 1.0 ug/] 1 5082523 09/25/06 10/02/06  EPA 8260B
Naphthalene 180 1.0 " " " " . "
n-Propylbenzene 75 1.0 " " " " “ .

Styrene ND 1.0 N

l 1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane ND ) " " . " . .
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND L0 " " " " n "
Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 ! ' ! " " »
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 " " " . "

I 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 " " - " “ “
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 N " ! " . "
1.1,1-Trichloroethane ND .0 ! ' " " : "

l Trichloroethene ND 1.0 " " " " . "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND [.0 " : " " : "
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 1.8 L0 ’
1,3,5-Trimethyvibenzene 22 1.0 "

l 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 " "

Yinyl chloride ND 0.50 L " " " . "
Benzene 33 0.50 " " . “ . "
Toluene 1.4 0.50 " " " . . "

. Ethylbenzene 14 0.50 " " . " - "
m,p-Xylene 75 1.0 " " . " . "
o-Xylene ND 0.50 " " " " n "

l Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 20 " " " " . "
Tert-butyl alcohol ND i0 " " " " P "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 " " . " “ "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "

l Methyl tert-butyl ether ND - o " ' . o !
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 j04 % 888-71i7 " “ " "
Surrogate: 4-Rromafluorobenzens 2% 83.5-119 " " « "

l Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 0% % 87.7-136 " " « "

' SunStar Laboratories, [nc. The resuits in this report apply 10 the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain of

custody document. This analvtical report must be reproduced in s entirely

i 4/

g s
~
l John Shepler, Laboratory Director Page 5 of 14




. PSI -- Gakland Project: Palace Garage
4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B Project Number: 573-6G018 Reported:

Cakland CA, 94601 Project Manager: Frank Poss 10:03/06 14:48

l MW-3
T601319-03 (Water)
Reporting
l Analyte Result Limit  Units Dlution  Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Noteg
SunStar Laboratories, Ine.

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015m

I C6-Cl12 (GRO) . ND 30 ugll | 6092651  05/26/06  (9/28/06  EPA 80135m
Surrogate: 4-Bromofivorobenzene 92.4 % 63-735 " " " ”
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

I Bromobenzene ND 1.0 ug/l 1 6092523 (9/25/06 10/02/06  EPA 82608
Bromoechloromethane ND 1.0 " ! " " a "
Bromedichloromethane NI 10 " " "

Bromoform ND 1.0 " " " " " "

l Bromomethane NI} 1.0 u - “ " " "
n-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 " . " .
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 " . " “ . .
tert-Buty lbenzene ND L0 " i . . " ’

l Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 ! : " " . .
Chlerobenzene ND 1.0 " . " “ . “
Chloroethane ND ] " ! " “

Chloeroform ND 1.0 " " " "

Chloromethane ND 1.0 " " " . v
2-Chloretoluene ND 1.0 " . . " "
4-Chlorotoluene ~ ND 1.0 " " " u " "

' Dibromeochloromethane ND 1.0 o " " "
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 " " " y "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND L0 " " " " . N
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 " " . " .

I 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 : " " " - "
[,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 " " - " " "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 " . " " . .
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.30 " : - " .
t,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 " " . " :
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 “ " " . . v
[,1-Dichlorocthene ND 1.0 " " " " P .

l cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 " o "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 " " " . . .
1.2-Dichleropropane ND 1.0 " " " " “
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 g " " "

' 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 " " . " "
1,1-Dichleropropens ND 1.0 " " " " . "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.30 " " " a "
trans- 1,3-Dichloroprapens ND 0.50 " " "

Hexachlorobutadiene ND Lo " " . " "

Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 " " . " " .

p-lsopropyltoluene ND 1.0 " " " " .
l SunStar Laboratories, Inc, The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain of

custody docwment. {Tus analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
P i/
' \‘/;4 ‘fx‘\h
N

' John Shepler, Laboratory Director Page 6 of 14




l PSI -- Oakland Project: Palace Garage
4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B Project Number: 573-6G018 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94601 Project Manager: Frank Poss 10/03/06 14:48
l MW-3
T601319-03 (Water}
Reperting
l Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Notey
Sun5tar Laboeratories, Ine.
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

. Methylene chloride ND L0 ugl! 1 6092525 09/23/06  10/02/06  EPA 3260B
Naphthalene ND 1.0 " " v " "
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 " " " " "

Styrene ND 1.0 " " L v "

l 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 " - " ! " "
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 " " . \

Tetrachloroethene ND Lo " " " v
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 " “ " " . "

l 1,2,4-Trichforobenzene ND 1.0 " " " v " "
1,1,2-Trichtorocthane ND 1.0 " " " " . "
1,1,1-Trichioroethane ND 1.0 " “ . " "

l Trichloroethene 17 1.0 n " " " " "
Trichloroffuoromethane ND 1.0 " " " » " "
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 " " " " "
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene ND LD " " " - " "

l 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 " " " " " "

Vinyl chloride ND 0.50 " " " " " .
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " ‘
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " . "

l Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " : : .
m,p-Xykene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
o-Xylene ND 0.50 n E " “ " "

l Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 20 " “ n " " "
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 10 " " " r " "
Di-isopropyvl ether ND 2.0 " -

Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 20 " " " " " "

I Methyl tert-butyl ether ] ND 1.0 " o . o u "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102 % 858117 E " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 982 % 83.5-119 # " .»r "

' Surrogate; Dibromoflucromethane 1H9% 87.1-136 “ " " "

l SunStar Laboratories, [ne. The resuits in this repors apply (o the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in irs entirely

l John Shepler, Laboratory Director Puge 7 of 14




I \
l St - Oakland Project: Palace Garage

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B Project Number: 373-6G018 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94601 Project Marager: Frank Poss 10/03/06 14:48
. MW-4

T601319-04 (Water)
Reporting
I Analvte Result Limit  Lnits Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteq
SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015m

l C6-C12 (GRO) ND 30  ugl 1 6092651 09/26/06  G9/28/06  EPA 8015m
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene /6% 65-133 " " " "
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82408
Bromobenzene ND 10 ugl 1 6092513 09/25/06  10i02/06  EPA 8260B

I Bromoechloromethane ND 10 " " " " " .
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 B * " " "

Bromoform ND 1.0 " . " " " "

l Bromemethans ND L0 " . " "
n-Butylbenzene ND ) o " . " . "
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 i . " " . "
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 " " . " "

' Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 " " k
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 " " " " . .
Chloroethane ND 1.0 " " = "

Chloroform ND L0 " " " " "

' Chloramethane ND Lo " " : " . .
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 " " " . . "
4-Chlorotolusne ND 1.0 " " " " "

l Dibromachloromethane ND 1.0 " " ’
t,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 " " . " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 " “ " " “

Dibromomethane ND 1.0 " . "

l t,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 " " " . " "
1,3-Dichlerobenzene ND 1.0 " " n " “
I,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 " r " " " "
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.50 " " " " "

l I, [-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " “ " " " ]
[,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 " " " . " ‘

l cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 " " " - " !
trans- £,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 " " " " " y
t,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 n " " "

I,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 " " " . "

l 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 " " " . .
L,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 " . " "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.30 " " . " "
trans- |,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " " " " , "

l Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 " . " .

Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 " " u " !
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 1.0 g : a " . "

' SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this veport apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in les entirery.
+ f’;
RO AT
i1/
l John Shepler, Laboratary Director Page § of 14




l PS8! -- Dakland Project: Palace Garage
4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B Project Number: 575-6G018 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94601 Project Manager: Frank Poss L0/Q3/06 14:48
l MWw-4
To601319-04 (Water)
Reporung
l Analyle Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Naoted
SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Methylene chloride ND Lo ugl ! 5092523  09/25/06  10/02/06 EPA 8260B

Naphthalene ND 1.0 " " " " ! *

n-Propyibenzene ND 1.0 " ! " " ! "

Styrene ND 1.0 " " v " ! "

. [,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 " N ! ! ! "
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 " "

Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 " " ! " | "
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 " " : "

l 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 " " " " " "
1,1,1-Trickloroethane ND L0 "

Trichloraethene ND 1.0 " " " " "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 " " " "

1,2,3-Trichioropropane ND 1.0 " " " " . "
1,3,5-Trimethy|benzene ND 1.0 " " " - " "

' 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 " " " " . .

Vinyl chloride ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.5¢ " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " . . '

' Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 " " " " .
o-Xylene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

l Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "

Tert-butyl alcohol ND 10 " " ! "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " . "

l Methy! tert-buty! ether ND L0 " " " " i N o
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 103 % 88.8-117 " " " “

Surragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 835-119 " " " "

l Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 110 % 81.1-136 " " "

I SunStar Lakoratories, Inc. The resulrs i this report apply to the samples analyzed w accordance with the chain of

custody decument. This analytical repore must be reproduced in its entirety.
i
-
rd
I John Shepler, Laboratory Directar Page 9 of (4




I PSI -- Oakland Project: Patace Garage
4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B Project Number: 575-6G018 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94601 Project Manager: Frank Poss 10/03/06 14:48
l Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015m - Quality Control
SunStar Laboratories, Inc.
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resuit Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6092651 - EPA 5030 GC
l Blank (6092631-BLK1) ) o Prepared: 09/26/06 Analyzed: 09/28/06
Surrogote: 4—Bro;'aaﬂuorabenzene B 463 ugid 30.0 B 326 63-135
C6-C12 (GRO) ND 30 "
I LCS (6092651-851) | Prepared: 09/26/06 Analyzed: 09/28/06 S
Surragate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene - T sn4 ugrl 300 1/ 43-135 .
C6-C12(GRO) 5760 50 " S500 103 75-125
I Matrix Spike {6092651-MS1) Source: T601319-04 Prepared: 09/26/06 Analyzed: 09/28/06
Surrogate: 4-Broanaﬂuoz:5}:enzene ’ m49.5 h ug/t o 50.6 i 9_9-— U 65135 7
C6-C12 (GRO) 5350 30 " 5500 ND 101 03-135
l Matrix Spike Dup (6092651-MSD1) __ Source: T601319-04 Prepared: 09/26/06 Analyzed: 09/28/06
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzeng - ) 519 ug’l‘ 500 104 63-135
I C6-C12 (GRD) 5610 50 " 5500 ND 1402 635-135 1.08 20
l SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results i this report apply to the samples anafyzed in accardance with the chain of
. custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in s entirery.
I Fitr o /
- e
l John Shepler, Laboratory Director Page 10of 14




PSI -- Oakland Project: Palace Garage
4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B Project Number: 375-6G018 Reported:
OGakland CA, 94601 Project Manager: Frank Poss 10/03/06 14:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Contro!
SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Resuit Limit  Units Level Result  %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6092523 - EPA 5030 GCMS

Blank (6092523-BLK1) _ Prepared: 09/25/06 Analyzed: 10/02/06
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 i 4i.0 “ug/? 440.0 102 88.8-117
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 383 " 40.0 96.2  833-119
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 37.2 " 40.0 930  81.1-136
Bromebenzens ND 1.0 .

Bromochloromethang ND 1.0

Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0

Bromoform ND 1.0 *

Bromomethane WD 1.0

n-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 !
sec-Butylbenzens ND 1.0 v
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 B
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 N
Chloroethane ND 10 B
Chloroform ND 1.0 N
Chloromethane ND 1.0
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 "
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0

Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 "

1,2-Dibromo-3-chlorepropans ND 1.0 b

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 "
Dibromomethane ND 1.0

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 "

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 "

1,4-Dichlorobenzene nND 1.0 "

Dichloredifluaromethane ND 0.30 N

1,1-Dichlorogthane ND 1.0 "

1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 0.50

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 "
cis-1,2-Dichlorogthens ND 1.0 "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens ND 1.0 "

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 10 "

I, 3-Dichloroprapang ND 1.0 "
2,2-Dichloroprapane ND 1.0 "

1, 1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 "
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50
trans- L,3-Dichioropropene ND 0.50 "
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 10
Tsoprepylbenzeng ND i.0 "
p-lsopropyltolucne MDD 1.0

Methylene chloride D 1.0

SunStar Laboratories, [nc. The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced m its entirety.
4
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John Shepler, Laboratory Director
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PSI -- Dakland Project: Palace Garage

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B Project Number: 5735-6G018 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94601 Project Manager: Frank Poss 10/03/06 14:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
SunStar Laboratories, Inec.
Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RP[}

Analvie Result Linit - Unus Level Result  %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Baich 6092523 - EPA 5030 GCMS
Blank (6092523-BLK1) ) S Prepared: 09/25/06 Analyzed: 10/02/06
Naphthalene ND Lo ugd
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 N
Swvrene NI 1.0 "
1.1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthang ND 1.0 "
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloropethane ND 1.0 "
Tetrachloroethche ND 1.0 !
1.2,3-Trichlorebenzene ND 1.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane D 1.0 "
1,1,1-Trichloreethane ND 1.0 "
Trichieroethene ND 1.0
Trichierofluoromethane ND 1.0 "
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0
1,3,3-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 !
1,2,4-Trumethylbenzene ND 1.0 "
Vinyl chloride ND .50
Benzene NI 0.50 "
Tolugne ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene NI 0.50 "
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0
o-Xylene ND 0.30
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 2.0
Tert-buty! alcohol NI 10 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 20
Methyl| tert-buty! ether ND 1.0
Ethyl acrylate ND 5.0

SunStar Laboratortes, Inc. The resuits in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed n accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analyiical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Johin Shepler, Laboratory Director
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PSI -~ Oakland Project: Palace Garage
4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B Project Number: 575-6G018 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94601 Project Manager: Frank Poss 10/03/06 14:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
SunStar Laboeratories, Inc.

Reporting Spike Source %REC EFD
Analyle Result Limit  Lnitg Level Result  %RELEC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6092523 - EPA 5030 GCMS
LCS (6092523-BS1) ) L Prepared: 09/25/06 Analvzed: 09/29/G6 e
Surrogate: Toluene-dS 40.; B ugs] 40.2 102 88.8-177
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 437 " 40.0 113 83.5-179
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 42.9 " 40.0 io7 81.1-136
Chlarabenzene 965 1.0 " 100 965 15-125
1.1-Dichloroethena 814 1.0 100 8l4 75-125
Trichloroethene 41.0 1.0 ! 100 81.0 75-123
Benzene G4.7 0.50 " 100 4.7 75-123
Toluene 822 0.50 " 100 22 75123

Matrix Spike (6092523-M51) Seurce: T601321-01  Prepared: 09/25/06 Analyzed: 09/29/06

Surrégaae: Tolusne-d8 7 382 ug/ 40.0 955 888117
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 5.9 " 46.0 115 83.3-119
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 4.8 N 40.0 14 811-136
Chlorobenzene 982 1.0 " 100 ND 982 75-125
1,1-Bichloroethene 881 1.0 N 130 ND 881 75-125
Trichloroethene 886 1.0 " 100 ND 88.6 75-12%
Benzene 104 0.50 " 100 19 102 75-125
Toluene 85.6 0.50 " 100 .49 851 75-125
Matrix Spike Dup (6092523-M5D1) . Source: T601321-01  Prepared: 09/25/06 Analyzed; 09/29/06 L
Surrogate: Toluene-dd 40.2 ugl 40.0 100 88.8-117
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 484 " 400 12! 835-119 SGC
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 43.2 " 0.0 108 81.1-136
Chlorobenzene 980 10 " 100 ND 98.0 75-125 0204 20
1,1-Bichloroethene 8138 1.0 ’ 100 ND §1.8 73-123 742 20
Trichloroethene 845 1.0 ! 100 ND 845 75-125 4.74 20
Benzene 934 050 ! 100 1.2 gl.5 75-125 107 20
Toluene 82.7 0.50 " 100 049 822 75-125 345 20
SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The resulrs in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of |
. custody document. This analyrical report must be reproduced in its entirety. |
e
/"ﬂ
John Shepler, Laboratory Diirector Page 13 of 14




l PSI -- Ozkland Project: Palace Garage
4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B Project Number: 575-6G0 8 Reparted:
Oakland CA, 94601 Project Manager: Frank Poss 10306 14:48
' Notes and Definitions
S-GC Surrogate recovery autside of control limits. The data was accepted hased on valid recovery of the remaining surrogate.
I DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyle NOT DETECTEI} at or above the reportmg limit
I NR Not Reported
dry Sample resuits reported on a dry weight basis
l RPD Relauve Percent Differcnce
)
l SunStar Laboratories, Eng. The resufts m this report apply to the samples anafyzed in accordance with the chain of
cusiody document. This analyrical report must be reproduced wn its entirety,
I Py
l John Shepler, Laboratory Director Page [4 of 14




SunStar Laboratories, Inc. Chain of Custody Record \ \\4.. Cz

3002 Dow Ave., Ste. 212
Tustin, CA 92780
714-505-4010

Client: P S L Date; (7/9::2/@{ Page: i of |

Address: »’»‘FH H’ T_ldLWﬂ*QJ"‘ A‘V‘e.. SHe Pi Cer k}wﬂ Cﬁé ~ Project Name: p(l lag# (S:mchf} £ o
Phone: (f')m‘\ Y34 ~4a s Fax & o\ RY-THFE "o Collector: B.S. ___ Client Pioject #:__ S F5-C0-CL5
Project Manager -;{’Jt.r\ K P Batch # EDF #:
(SR I
BRI
z SR E- o
N — 5| 2
b g Sl e 3 5
C Sl318|=2 c [
% | <218 3|5 = g
A= Hialz|d|g 5 @
_ il Cisls|=|8 ® *
Sample | Container |R|Z1ZI2in|2 (2|28 2 =
Sample 1D Datg Sampled)  Time Type Type TN YIZI2I3128313 . Comments/Preservative S
A~ IRl |13 05 [yater | voas Y X i | Hed b
V) i ;3; e X ¥ G 4
PTG / 550 , . X ¥ 03 -
M- N 3% v o X X ai| v i
Relinguished by: {signature) ; Dcye I Time: Received Dy: (signature) Date / Time Tolal # of containers | { ¢ Notes
. - . ¢ IV ) -
Tl!fi(l”\ %ﬁmg T/}Q l 7‘ o 6-'5(:) A—ly‘g ji IOBC’ ‘/GJ)»A)[/" Chain of Custody sealsGMNNA | §
Rehqgunshed by: (signature} Date / Time Received by: (signature) Date/ Time Seals nntact’?@/N/NA vl
6 § G C?/L'S{ 29 ¢9 00 :%- ""14?«-— 7 - 9”fl§/ﬂé 0760 | Received good condition/cold %o"
Relinguished by: {signature) Date/ Time Received by: {signature) Datk / Time ‘
Turn around time:_ Y C'N:A t‘h(l

Sample disposal Instiuctions  Disposal @ $2 00 each ; Return to client Pickup



